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STATE OF FLORIDA 

STEVE TRJOBLE. OIRJ.ClOR 
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Jublit &trbitt €ommi~~ion 

January 7, 1999 

Mr. Bob Spooner 
Bureau of Special Programs 
Office of the Comptroller 
1 0 1 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0350 

Dear Mr. Spooner: 

The Public Service Commission has exercised reasonable efforts to collect regulatory assessment 
fees, plus penalty and interest from the utility referenced below. However, no response has been 
received, and we believe that further collection efforts would not be cost effective. 

DOCKET NUMBER UTILITY NAME AMOUNT 

980287-WS Turkey Creek, lnc. & Family $4,368.12 
Diner, lnc. d/b/a Turkey 

Creek Utilities 

We respectfully submit the enclose-d Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, along with 
a memorandum from the Commission's Division of Legal Services and omer supponing 
documentation. We request that, at your discretion, you either attempt further collection or grant 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

BUREAU OF AUDITING 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITTAL 

<PLEASE PRINT OR TYPEI 

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

CONTACT: EVELYN H. SEWELL, CHIEF, BUREAU OF FISCAl SERVICES 

PHONE NUMBER: 413-6263 

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE: 61 20 2 573003 610000 00 000300 
61 74 1 000331 610000 00 001200 

DATE: 1/6/99 

980287-WS TURKEY CREEK, INC. &: FAMILY DINER. INC. dlbla TURKEY CREEK UTILITIES 
. ZISIIIri' llfllbllri • GrilUiii ... iOlGl Ali iH't Uliilli tOiliHiiUJi l U OIIIIU 

TURKEY CREEK UTILITIES, 158 TURKEY CREEK. ALACHUA, FLORJDA 3261 S-9Sn 
Wt b6Wii lAlbiawtl. 1M 

$2.454 S613 S0/1.300 62 $-1.368 12 
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§ 350.113. F.S Rule: 25-30.120, F.A.C. OJ/) 1194 8 
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State of Florida 

l)ublit 6trbict ~~T~~~ior ·~s· 
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DATE: January 6, 1999 

TO: Steve Trib~,joircctor of Administration 

FROM: Tim Vac~~Oivision of Legal Services 

• • Jt 

RE: Docket No. 980287· WS • Initiation of show cause proceedings against Turkey Creek. 
loc. & Family Diner, Inc. dlbla Turkey Creek Utilities for violation of Rule 25-30.120. 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees. 

On March 30, 1998, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC· WS (show cause 
order), in which it ordered Turkey Creek. lnc., & Family Diner, lnc., d/bla Turkey Creek Utilities 
(Turkey Creek or utility) to show cause, in writing within 20 days. why it should not remit a 
penalty and interest of $613.50 and $907.98, respectively, for faHure to remit its 1993 regulatory 
assessment fees. That Order further directed that Turkey Creek immediately remit $2,454 in 
delinquent 1993 regulatory assessment fees. 

Turkey Creek made a subsequent otTer of settlement which was declined by the 
Commission in Order No. PSC·98- 1 085-PCO· WS, issued August I I, 1998. That Order also 
modified Order No. PSC·98-0444-SC· WS to correct an error in the calculation of interest owed 
by the utility and granted the utility an extra 20 days to respond to the show cause order. as 
modified. The revised interest calculation was S I ,202.46 at the time of the show cause order. 
As of the date of the Commission's vote to modify the show cause order. the imcrest amount had 
risen to S 1,300.62. 

The utility failed to timely respond to the Order. and in accordance \\l th the Order. the 
penalty and interest were deemed assessed without funhcr action by the Commission. Pursuant 
to the Order, staff made reasonable collection efforts. consisting of two certified lencrs requesting 
payment, dated October 29, 1998 and November 13, 1998. These efTons. however. were 
WlSUccessful. 

In light of the foregoing, we submit this matter to your office to forward the account to 
the ~partmcnt of Banking and Finance, Office of the Comptr oller, for further collection efforts. 
The events leading to this determination are outlined below for you convenience. 

I. Turkey Creek, Inc., & Family Diner. Inc .. d/b/a Turkey Creek Util ities (Turkey Creek or 
utility) was a Class C utility in Alachua County which provided water and wru.tcwater 
service to approximately 300 customers. 

2. On October 26, 1992, Turkey Creek filed an application for a grandfather certificate .o 
provide water and wastewater service pursuant to Section 367.171. Florida Statutes By 
Proposed Agency Action (PAA) Order No. PSC-93-0229-FOF-WS, issued February 10, 



' Continuation of Mtmoraodum to: 
Steve Tribble 
January 6, 1999 
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1993. the Conunission granted Turkey Creek its water and wastewater cenilicotc:.. 
approved its service territory and reduced its rates to those which were in effei:t on the 
date we received jwisdiction of AJachua County - June 30, 1992. Turley Creek protested 
the PAA order and, as a result, was never issued its certificates. 

3. By Order No. PSC-95-1101-FOF-WS, issued September 6, 1995, in Docket No. 
921098-WS, the Conunission acknowledged the transfer of Turkey Creek to the City of 
Alachua. By that Order, the Conunission found Turkey Creek responsible for pay .. ~ent 
of regulatory assessment fees for the period of January through September of 1993. for 
a total of $1,454. The amount was estimated because the utility did not file an annual 
report for 1993. 

4. To date, the utility has fai led to remit ats regulatory assessment fees. Notices of 
delinquency for failure to pay regulatory assessment fees were mailed to the utility on 
May 3, 1994, July 28, 1995, May 21. 1997, November 7. 1997 and January 15. 1998. 

5. Ou March 30, 1998, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS (show cause 
order), in which it ordered Turkey Creek, Inc., & Family Diner. Inc., d/bla Turkey Creek 
Utilities (Turkey Creek or utility} to show cause. in writing within 20 days, why it should 
not remit a penalty and interest of $613.50 and $907.98, respectively, for failure to remit 
its 1993 regulatory assessment fees. That Order further direi:tcd that Turkey Creek 
immediately remit $2,454 in delinquent 1993 regulatory assessment fees. 

6. Turkey Creek made a subsequent offer of settlement which was decl ined by the 
Commission in Order No. PSC-98-1 085-PCO-WS. issued August II. 1998. That Order 
also modified Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS to correct an error in the calculation of 
interest owed by the utility and granted the utility an extra 20 days to respond to the show 
cause order, as modified. The revised interest calculation was S 1.202.46 at the time of 
the show cause order. As of the date of the Commission's vote to modify the show cause 
order, the interest amount had risen to $1 ,300.62. As of July 31. 1998. the utility owed 
delinquent 1993 regulatory assessment fees of $2,454. a penalty of $613.50 and interest 
of $1 .300.62. 

7. By letters dated October 29, 1998 and November IJ, 1998, \ \ C notified I urkcy Creel.. that 
because of the utiJity's failure to ~spond to Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS, the penalty 
and revised interest hnd been deemed assessed, and we requested payment. The utility 
failed to respond to these letters. 
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Please find the following attached hereto: 

a. Ce.nified Letter, May 3, 1994 
b. Certified Letter, July 28, 1995 
c. Certified Letter, May 21, 1997 
d. Certified Letter, November 7, 1997 
e. Certified Letter, January 15, 1998 
f. Order No. PSC-93-0229-FOF-WS 
g. Order No. PSC-95-1101-FOF-WS 
h. Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS 
1. Order No. PSC-98-1085-PCO-WS 
J· Certified Letter, October 29, 1998 
k. Certified Letter, November 13, 1998 
I. State of Florida Office of the Comptroller Bureau of Auditing Delinquent 

Accounts Reoeivable Transmittal 

Turkey Creek's address is: 

TV/dr 

Mr. Norwood Hope 
Turkey Creek Utilities 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, Florida 32615-9572 

cc: Division of Records and Reporting 
Div1sion of Water and Wastewater {Chase) 
Division of Administration (Lake, Sewell) 

I ICCO.crr rv 
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State or Florida 

Commiu ioncn : 
J . TEAAY DEASON, CI WRMAN 
SUSAN f . ClARX 
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OIAJ'E K. KIESLING 
LUIS J . LAUR.EDO 

101 EAST ONNCS STR.eEr 
TAU .. ~lASSEE. n. 3U99~ 

(904) 411S..C7)) 

~ublit ~trbict QCoanmi~sion 

WS689 
Turkey Creek Utilities 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, FL 32615·9572 

!•ay 3 , 1994 

- DELINQUENT NOTICE - WATER AND WASTEWATER UT I LITY -

According to the records in th is office , the Florida Pub lic Se rv ice 
Commission has not received your 1993 Regulatory Assess~e nt Fee for 
the period ending Dece~nber 3L, 1993, which was due on Harch 31, 
1994 . This is to advise that pursuant to Flo r ida Law , i n te r es t at 
12 \ per annum, plus a 5\ pena l ty f or each 30 -day period or frac tion 
thereof up to a maxi1num o f 25\ . will be assessed against any 
delinquent amount due . 

If your Regulatory Assessment fee fi l ing is not received in this 
office by Hay 18, 1994, your certificate may be canceled an1 your 
account referred to the Commlaaion'a Divlaion of LAaal Sarvicea for 
appropriate act ion . 

Should you have any questions , please contact Hrs . Valorie Hoore ot 
Tel ephone (904) 488 -4733 

ST:ml : ra fn . mts 



• Comrnlnloners: 
SUS.AN F. CLARK. CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
JULIA l. JOHNSON 
DIANE K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

DIVISION OF WATER & 
WASTEWATER 
CHARLES HILL 
DIR ECTOR 
(904) 41) -6900 

t)ublit j;rrbict ((ommi~~ion 

Mr. Norwood W . Hope, President and Direttor 
Turkey Creek Utilities 
1 58 Turkey Creek 

July 28. 1995 

Alachua, Florida 32615-9572 CERTIFIED RECEIPT NO. P73 1432403 

RE: 1993 DeUnquent Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Dear Mr. Hope: 

We have not received the Regulatory Assessment fees for 1993 in the amount of 
$3,600.01. As a result, your utility is in violation of Rule 25-30.120, Florida Administrative 
Code. 

If the 1993 regulatory assessment fees an: not paid by August 15. 1995, this maucr 
will be referred to the Division of Legal Services for initiation of show cause proceed ings 
and possible assessment of fines . If you have any questions regarding this matter please 
contact Jackie Gilchrist of this office at {904) 413-7019. 

CHH/JG/tyg 1\JIOr E.tv 

Sincerely . 

~~~<--
Charles H. Hill 
Director 

cc: Division of Legal Services (Jaber. ~~ 
Division of Water and Wastewater {Gilchrist) 
Regulatory AS5eSSment Fee File 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD • TALLAHASSEE. R 32)99·08~ 
An Amrmau"c Acuoi\/Eqwl Opronulliey Empoy.t 

.. 



STATE or FLoRIDA 

Commis.sioocrl: 
JllllA L. JoHNSON. ow.t.wl 
SlJSAN F. O...UX 
J. l'EUY DEAsoN 
JoEOAACIA 
DwiE K. KlEsUNO 

CERTIFIED MAD. 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUF.STED 
P.07857563 

Twtcey Creek Utilities 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, Fl.. 3261 5·9572 

In re: Turkey Creek Utilities 

To WOOm it May Cooc:em: 

May 21, 1997 

0rvmoN Off Lf.OAL SEA V1CtS 
N<lamoi S. OA VIS 
~ 
(904) 413~199 

A~a to our rceordJ, Turkey Creek Utilities bas oot ~d rep1atory uses.sment fees 
(RAFs) for 1993, u required by Sec:tioa 367.145, Florida St.IMa. PunuaDI to Rule 25·30.!20(2). 
Florida AdminisUitive Code. RAFsiDUil be plid by March 3lll of each yar. The Commiuioo may 
impose administrative penalties plus interest for noncompliance, u provided for UDder Rule 25-
30.120(7), Aorida Administrative Code. Staff bas determined that Twtcey Creek Utilities owes the 
following: 

1993 $2,535.22 

PENALTY 
AND 

INTEBEST 

$444.29 

TOTAL 

S2.979.SI 

Please submit tbe bllance owed by check made peyable to tbe Florida Public Service 
Commission. Your peyment is due oo or before June 2, 1997, &Dd sbould be mailed with a copy 
of this letter to the Bureau of FIJc:al Services, Florida Public Sc:rvic:e Com.miuioo. 2540 Shwnani 
Oak Boulevard, Tallah•nce, Florida 32399-0ISO, Atteotioo: Evdya Sewell. 

CAPtT AL caacu orna CDtna • 2S40 SlrlJMAAD OAK louLCVAU • TAUA'"""- n.J1Jff450 
A a Af'lll'aact.t A~~&....,.. Ia-- l-eal C'OHTAetencsrA R.P\.UI 



Turkey Creek Utilities 
Paae2 
May 21, 1997 

Pursuant to Rule 2S-30.120(7)(a)(2). Florida Administrative Code, Turkey Creek Utilities 
bas an onaoina responsibility to pay interest of oae perccot every thirty days oo the Wlpaid belaoce 
of the RAFs. Pleue be aware thll the above-refereoc:ed amounts have been c:aJculated u of June 
1, 1997. lbeiiJ'K'lWIII owed are subject to c:hanae and i.DaeaJe over time, and auy delay in peymeot 
pat June 2, 1 WI, m:.cy IUbjeet you to a paler IIDOUDt. Furthermore, if payment iJ DOC made by the 
dlle indic:ced in this idler, tbe Divisioa ofi.Apl Service~ will initiate abow cau.e Jli'OCOOdinas IDd 
recommend IIICIP11C"t of flna iD c:xcea of tbe daily ra&c puraaam to Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
'\dminillnlive Code. If lbow cau~e proceodinp are iniu.tecl. IDd tbe utility is found to be in 
violation ofCommiJsioo naJes. p.nuiDt to Sec:doo 367.161, Florida Statutes, the Commissioo is 
authorized to impote fiDes of up to SS,OOO for each day the violatioo continues. 

Pleax do DOt hesitate to contact me 11 (904) 413-6199, lfyou have any questions reprdina 
the maners discussed above. 

lV:mw 

cc: Division of Administration (Sewell) 
Division of Water & Wastewater (Oilcbrist) 
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Turkf'y Creek Utilities 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, Flori.da 3261 S-9512 

November7,1997 

VIA CERTIFIED MAll. 
NO. P 263 572 523 

RE: Delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees 

To Whom it May Concern: 

On May 21, 1997, a letter was sent infonnina you thai Turkey C~k Utilities bas not paid 
regulatory assessment fees {RAFt) for 1993 as required by Section 367.145, Florida Statutes. To 
date no response to that letter bas been received. lu ofNovember 1, 1997, Turkey Creek Utilities 
owes the following: 

1993 $2,535.22 

PENALTIES 
AND 

INTEREST 

$1,774.65 

TOTAL 

$4,309.87 

Please submit the amount owed by check made payable to the Florida Public Service 
Commission. Your payment is due on or before November 17, 1997,10d should be mailed with a 
copy of this letter to the Bureau of rlJCal Services. Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0150, Attention: Evelyn Sewell. 

As stated in our May 21, 1997,letter Rule 25-30.120(7)(aX2), florida Administrative Code, 
Twi<ey C~k Utilities bas an onaoing responsibility to pay interest of ooe percent every thirty days 
on the unpaid balance of the fees. The amount now owed is subject to change and increase over 
time, and any delay in payment pest November 17, 1997, may subject tbe utility to a greater amount. 
Furthermore, if paymc:ut iJ not ~ved by the dale i.nd.ic:ated in this leuer, the Division of Lep.J 
Services will initiate show cauae proceediop IDd recommend assessment of fines in excess of the 
daily rate pursuant to Rule 2S-30.120, Florida AdminiJtrative Code. If lbow cause proceedir..gs are 
initiated, and Turkey Creek Utilities is found to be in violation of Commission rules, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impote fines of up to $5,000 for 
each day the violation continues. 

CAPrTALCtacuOmaCEHTU•l540SHUMARD0AKBouuvARD•TAI..LAilAJSU,Fl.3lJ99-0150 
A• All\rwlltl-t AcdMi'IAt .. l Oppelf•aky r.....,.. la-&...a COM' ACT~ A TLI\.US 



Turkey Creek Utilities 
Page2 
November 10, 1997 

If you have any questions regarding this maner, please do not hesitate to call me at (904) 
413--6181. 

Senior Anomey 

TV/dr 

cc: Division of Administration (SeweU) 
Division of Water & Wastewater (Oilcbrist) 
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Turk,.y Creek Utilities 
1 58 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, Florida 3261 S-65 13 

In re: Turkey Creek Utilities 

To whom it may coooem: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

..... 
.... • , • #: ... '- ,,., ~ 

;: .. -4 .... .. 

~-·. ·· : ~ ·. ' .•... 

January 15, 1998 

OIV\SION Of LEGAL SERVICES 
NOUE! . : . 0A\1S 
DIRfCTOR 
(1$0) 413-6199 

Accordina to our records. Twkey Creek Utilities has oot paid resuJatory assessment fees 
(R.Afs) for 1993, as required by Section 367.145, Florida Statutes. Punuaot to Rule 25-30.120(2), 
Florida Administrative Code, RAFs must be paid by Marc:h 31st of each year. The Commission may 
impose administrative pcoalties plus interest for ooncompliance, as provided for under Rule 25-

30.120(7). Florida Administrative Code. Statfhas determined that Turkey Creek Utilities owes the 

following: 

1993 $2,535.22 

PENALTY 
AND 

INTI: REST 

$1,825.36 

TOTAL 

$4.360.58 

Although the utility bu been transferred to the City of Alachua, by Commission Order No. 
PSC-95-1101-FOF-WS, issued September 6, 1995, the aansferor remains responsible for 

oulSWldine RAFs. Please submit the balance owed by check made payable to the Florida Public 
Service Commission. Yoi.U' paymeot is due on or before January 26, 1998, and should be mailed 
with a copy of this letter to the Bureau of Fiscal Services, Florida Public Service Commission. 2 540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0850, Attention: Evelyn Sewell. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.120(7)(a)(2), Florida Adm.inistralive Code, Turkey Creek Utilities 
has an ongoing responsibility to pay interest of one percent every thirty days on the unpajd balance 
of the RJ\Fs. The amounts owed are subject to change and increase over time. and any delay in 
payment may subject you to a ifCAter amount Furthermore, if payment is not made by the date 
indicated an this letter, the Division of Legal Services will initiate show cause proceedings and 

CAPITAL C••cu: Omct c~ •15-40 SH\1'1.\aD OAK~ U:VAaD . TALLAKASSU. f'L .)lJ~-50 

Ae Ani1Wad¥t A~ O,;s ....., te...,_. '-- t..ull COI'o'TACT'iJ'SC.sTA rt.F\..1 5 



Turicey Creek. Inc. 
Page 2 
January 15, 1998 

recommend assessment of fines in exce<3S of the daily rate purs\Wlt to Rule 25-30.120. Florida 
Administrative Code. If show cause proceedings arc initiated, and the utility is found to be in 
violation of Commission rules, pursuant to Section 367.161 . Florida Statutes, the Commission is 
authorized to impose fines of up to $5,000 for each day the violation continues. 

Pleu: do not hesitate to contact me at (850) 413-6199, if you have any questions regarding 
the matters discussed above. 

Senior Attorney 

TV/dr 

cc: Division of Administration (SeweU) 
Division of Water and Wastewater (Gilchrist) 



BEFORE THE fLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COKHISSION 

tn re: Applicatinn tor ) DOCKET NO. 921098-WS 
certificate• to prov de ) 
water and vaet4vater aervice ) 
in Alachua county under ) 
grandfather riqhta by TURXEY ) 
CREEK, INC. 6 FAMILY DINER, ) 

ORDER NO . PSC-93 -0229 -F~F·WS 
ISSUED: 02 / 10 / )J 

INC. d/b/a TURKEY CREEK ) 
UTILITIIa ) __________________________ ) 

The follnvin9 Com•iaeioncra participated i n the disposition o t 
thia aatter: 

~ . TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
THOMAS H. BEARD 
SUSAN F. CLARX 

~ULIA L. ~OHHSON 
LUIS J. LAUR£00 

HQTICE OF PROPQSEQ AGENCX ACIIOH 
ORQ£8 GRANtiNG CEBTIFICAT£5 HOS. 550-W AND 480-~~ 

APPROVING BATES AND REOUIRl HC REfUND 

BY TH! COMMISSION: 

NOTICE ia hereby 9iven uy the florida Publ ,r Service 
co-ieaion that the action dic:cussod hereto ts pre 1 i nd nary in 
nature and will become Cinal unless a person who:lo tn·.eres ts are 
advereely affected t iles a petition Cor a torma1 1Jroceed i ng, 
purauftnt to ~ule 25-22 .029 , Florida Administra t1ve Cod~ . 

Background 

On .June 30, 1992 , tho Board ot County Co•111i~os l oners 'l C Alachua 
County adopted a resolution pursuant to Secti on J6'. 171, florida 
Sta t tJ tos , declarinq that, as oC June 30 , 1992 , the \•ater and 
wast ~ ~ater utilities in that County shall become sub j eft to the 
prov 1:.i on!l of Chapter 367, f'loriua s •.atutes. The resoh ••. ion was 
acknowled9ed by thh Coa11heion on September 9 , 1992 , br o cuer No.­
PSC-9 2-09~4-f'OF-WS . Pursuant to Section J67 . 0J l , flor1da St~tutea, 
a utility subject to the juriadiction ot this Co111.111 iss ion must 
obtain a c~ rtiticatc ot authorization a r an order recognizing the 
ex~m~t atntua ot thr ayatem. 

T~.• · y Crook Ut alities !Turkey creek) 1a a Claaa =utility in 
,· • .u .. hu ., c·ounty tha t provides water and wastewater aervicca to 

-r.oxa m .• t~.~ ly lOO r r :.&dential and general service cuatomera wit~in 
t 1 •• rurk~..· y Cruok development . 

0 I 6 3 7 fEB ,. :;: 
j f .H.· " • ~ . l' j /ll(rOF TJilQ 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0229-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921098-WS 
PACE 2 

Aoolicotioo 

On October 26, 1992, Turkey Creek Util it lea (Turkey Creek) 
tiled an application t o r water and waatewator cert l!lcatea under 
9randtather ri9hta pur•uant to Section 367 . 171 , Flo1· ida statutes, 
to provide aervice in Alachua County. 1\.trkey creek has been 
provicHnq aervice eince 1977, prior to thie Comaiaaion rec .. ivinq 
juriediction ot the water and waatewater utllltioa in Alachua 
County. The utility haa a water t reat•ont ayatem, a wate r 
di•tribut1on ayatea, a wastewater treatment syatc~. a~d s 
waat water collection ayatea. 

The application ia complete wi~h the exception o t ~dcquate 
evidence that the utility owna the land upon which the ut ility's 
tacilitiea are located, aa requirod by Rulo 25-30 .0 3~(6) , Florida 
Ad11iniatrat i ve Code. The applic ant tiled a copy ot a tax b l ll as 
evidence ot land ovnerehip. We tind thia to be inadequate . 

The rulea and atatutea do not require not icin9 Cor qrand tather 
certiticate appUcationa. The applicant :->aid a t ill nQ tee in the 
a11ount ot $2,250 . In addition , adequate aerv ica territo-:y and 
ayate11 aapa and a torr i tory deacr ipt ion have been ,., .-ov i ded as 
preacribed by Rule• 25-30.035(9), (lC), and ( ll l . ... l orida 
Adlliniatrative Code. A deacription o t the tcrrito-y wo are 
authori,inq the utility to serve ia appended to th i t. Ord<!r as 
Attach•ent A, which by reference ia incorporated her c.: 1n . The 
territory includea only the territory actually bei nq se! ved ~Y tho 
~tility prior to our receiv lnq jurisdic tion . 

Turkey Cr'tok roquoatod more torritu ry t h.l n il> ~.:u rrontly belnq 
aer•ted by the utility . The additional territory boin9 requoat.1d is 
adj~cent to the Turkey Creek aubdiviaion; howevor , accord1 nq to the 
utility, there are no i11aodiate plana tor develop111ent o t the area. 
Accordinq to Section 367 .1 71, Florida Statutes, ~ util ity ia 
entitled to a qrandtathor certific a te t or "th~ area se rved by s uch 
utility on the day thia chapter becomes applic ablu ~o lt." 
Althouqh the additional territory beinq r equested h ad j .. ·: ent tCT 
the area the utility i• cur.:ently 11ervinq, becauae the l: tility ia 
not currently aervinq the area, wo do not tind it appropria te t o 
9rant the utility that territory with the qrondr~ther certi t icate . 
In the f uture, the utility may t ile Cor an amendment o t certif icate 
purauant to Section 367.045(2), Florida Sta tu tea, when lt wanta t o 
••rve the territory not qranted in thia c ase . 

We have contacted t :lo Doportmont e r t:nv I r on111cn ta l Roqu lotion 
(DE.R) and learnod that there ora no outs tanding no t i cea .lt 
violation aqainat thia utili~y . 

Baaed on the above information , we tlnd lt. in the piJbllc 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 
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1ntereat to ;rant th~ utility'• application Cor grandfather 
certiticatea. Accordingly, Turkey Creek Utili tie& h h•reby 
granted Certificate• Noa . sso-w and 480-S to aerve tho t orr itory 
deacribed in Attachaent A. In addition , we hereby fi nd tho~ the 
utility ahall file within 30 daya of the effectiv~ date o f thia 
order a recotded warranty deed aa evidence o f uwnorat. lp o( ':h"' 
utility land. 

Rote• And Cboraea 

The utility haa increaaed ita rate• twic e aince Jun~ lO, 1992 , 
the date on which the Coaaiation rece ivod j uriadlct lnn ove r the 
privately ovned vater and vaatewator utilitioa ln Aloc hua county . 
The utility atated that it increaaod the rote• to imp : •ment ~he 
rate increase approved by the City of Alachua (the City) vn Aug~•t 
27, 1991. Upon inveatiqation , the City confirmed to ou r Starr that 
the current rate• vere never approved by the City . ThA Ci ty has 
been re<JUlatinq vater and waatewater utilities w1th in i t" c ity 
11aita aince it paaeed an ordinance on Oct~ber 7, 1991 Pr io r to 
that tiae, the Ci ty entered into an agreeaent with Turke t Creek in 
which Turkey Creek aqreed to regulation ot ita r ates and ~harqes by 
the City. Between the time of the agreement and Octobe~ 7 , 1991 , 
Turkey Creek waa to adviae the Ci ty ot any rate incr cano . llo~oovor , 
Turkey Creek did not adviae the City o ! the ra t~ lncrcas~ on ~uqust 
27, 1991 . In tact , the City waa not ~ware ot the Auqust 27, 199 1 , 
rate• until our Staff brought thoae rates to the Ci ty's a tten t ion 
at a aeetinq with the City in early Decembor , 1992 . Add l t iona:ly, 
Turkey Creek did approach the City t or ano ther r~te i ncrease on 
Auguat 27, 1992 (after the Coaaiaaion rec oivod jur lsdictl nn), but 
thia increaae vaa never iapleaented . 

Upon our exaaination o t the book• and reco rds o! Tur~e · Creek , 
we have deter.ined that t he ratoa ~hat were bolnq charged ~n June 
30 , 1992, were tho•• in ettect on Deceaber 26, 1990. These are the 
ratee the City of Alachua hoe indicated wore approved t or the 
utility. Therefore, we find that tho rates th~t should be approved 
are the ratea t hat vera in effect on De~ember 26, 1990, and wer~ 
beinq charqed on June 30 , 1992 . 
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Turkey Crtok'a ap~rovtd ratta art •• foll ows : 

WATEn SYSTEM 

Rtaidtotiol ood Ctotral Seryico 

Honthlv Rotu 

Hiniaua Chorqt bv Mtttr Sizt; 

Htttr Sizt 

5/1 )( )/4" $ 10 . 35 
(includta 4,000 qa 1. ) 

1" 12.05 
(include• 6,000 qal. ) 

1 1/2· 2).95 

(includta 20,000 qal. ) 

J " 40 .95 
( include• 40,000 qal.) 

~Ajlonaqt Ratoa: S .85 
(over 4000 qallona con~umption) 

Cononl Saryico 

Two unaetered locatio.ra: S 21.40 per 11onth 
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WAST£WATER SXST£H 

Rtaidootiol Strylc t 

Monthly Rotu 

Minimum Monthly Char~ $ 23 . 75 
(includta 4 000 gallon• conaumption) 

Ur~ge between 4,000 
and 7.000 qollona; 3.90 

(per 1,000 gnllona) 

Maximum MonthlY Charge~ $ 35.45 

There art tive general aervice cuatomers wh> r~ceivo 

waatewattr aerv let troa Turkey Creek Ut i ll t lea. A 11 o t these 
cuatomera pay the above-noted ratea tor ••rvlct. Howeve r, fo r two 
cuatomera, the utility adjuata the aaount ot water t o vhich the 
ratea apply to reflect that not all water uaage is re t u rned t o the 
waatewater ayatta. The utility applita t.he rate s to ··s \ o t the 
water conaumption ot the c lubhouse of the Turkey Cree ~ t c Jnt r y Club 
and to 30' ot the water consumption ot the ma i nt enance hC'.1sc o t the 
Turkey Creek Country Club. 

The utility ahall tile a tori!! reflecting the a b >vo rates. 
The effective date o! tho tori!! wil l be the stamped appro·•a l da te. 

Rduma 

Turkey Creek increaaed i t a rates twic e since th• C~m~ i ss ion 

received juriadiction in Alachua county , onc e in Septemter 1992, 
and again in Noveabor 1992 . While the utili'":.y rDai. .::a i ns t hat lt 
waa authorized by the City ot Alachua to charge its c urre r. · rates , 
theat ratea were not in ettect on J~ne 10, 1992 . Add i tional l y , the 
City intoraed our Stott that the current rates were nevet app rov•a 
by the City. Therefore , we tind that the utili t y dha ll c eas e 
collecting ratea iapl•aented in November 1992 and shall begin 
charqinq the ratta aa cpproved and aet forth in the body ot this 
Order, and ahall refund t o ita custoaera the ~on i ea cul tected i n 
exceaa of thoat ratea, i ncluding interest . 

The utility ahaJl refund the unauthorized ta tn incn taa et 
within 90 daya oC the ttfe.:tive date o f thia Order. Aa t his re!ua1d 
it a reault ot eptcitic rate cbangea , it ahall b• calculated on a 
per cuatoatr baait. Thua , every cuatoaer receiving ••rvic t during 
the tiat tht ratt a wert increaaed shall r eceive a refund o! the 
amount ht or aht overpaid. Thia i t c onaia t ent with Rule 2~-30 . 36 0 , 

l 
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florida Administrative Code , re9ard ing the timing and basis f o r 
refunda . In addition, the u tility sha ll refund c~y i nterest that 
haa accrued fro• the co llection ot the chargee to the date o ! the 
refu nd. Pursuant t o Rule 25-JO.J60, florida Adminiattat1ve ~ode, 
the amount o! interest shall be based on the JO-<.lay commercia 1 
paper rate. ~e will provide the utility with the commetcial ~ap•~ 
rate tor the appropriate period o ! time. The utill ty ~hall Cile 
refund reports consistent with the rulo . I( a"ly r~!unds are 
uncl~imod, we tind that these unclaimed amounts should tP. treat e d 
111 cash contributioua-in-aid-o t-const ruction (CIAC). 

Rcqulotorv Atscssment fees ond ~ 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.120(2), f 'orida AdminlStrtt \vo Cede , 
"any utility which 1a sub j ect t o this Commission's jur isdi ction on 
or before December Jl o ! that year o r ! or any part ~ c t~at year, 
whe ther or not the utility has app\ied f '>r o r been is!:U(d a 
certificate" i1 requi red to pay regul1tory asscs~Lent tees . 
Addi tionally, Rule 25-30 . 110(3), florid~ Admin1str~t i ve Code, 
states that " ( t)he obligation to t ile an annua l report t c r any year 
shall apply to any utility whi c h ia svbjoct to this Cor.~ission ' s 
jurisdiction as ot December Jl of tha t year , whe ther nc not the 
utility has actuftl ly applied Cor or been issued d ce rt i!:cate." We 
hor~by find that Turkey creek is required t o pay ~cgulatory 
Aaaeaament roea and tile ~n Annual R•po rt !ro m the jurisdictio nal 
date , which is June 30 , 1S92. The utilily has been s~nt an onnual 
repc·rt Corm . Regulatory assessme nt tee Corms w1 ll be sent by our 
Stat! when they are ma iled t o a ll other utilittcs . 

Bat'ed o n the f oregoing, it i s, therefore , 

ORDERED by the rloridft Public Serv1ce .:ommission t'"<:~t the 
application ot Turkey Creek Utilitiea Cor qrand!ather ~a ~cr a nd 
wastewater certificate~ is hereby granted . I t 1s !~rthcr 

ORDERED that all o ! the provisions ot this Order are isst•ed as 
propoaed agency action and ahall become !lnal unless an appropriate 
petition in the torm provided by Rule 25-22.02S, Flo r ida 
Adminiatrative Code, ia received by the OJ re c t o r o f Records csnd 
Reportinq at hie ottic o at 101 East Cainos Stroot, T~llahassee, 
Florida 32399-0870, by t:1e date set !orth in the Notice o! Fu;:ther 
Proceeding• below. It is further 

OROEP 0 that Certlticotee Hos. 550-W and 480-S sh;'lll bo issued 
t o Turkey ~reek Utilitiea. It ia f urther 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek Utilitiea' l'ervlce territory shall 
be that described in Attachment A, appended hereto. It is f urther 
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ORDERED that Turkey Creek Utilities' rates and charqes shall be thoee eet forth in t-.he body ot thia Order . It i-1 further 
ORDERED that Turkey Creek Utilities ahall tile within lO days ot the effective date ot thie Order a recorded warranty dc~d as evidence of ownerehip of utility land. It is further 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek Ut111tiea ahall ret• nd t o i\.a cuetoaera the aaount collected ainco June lO, 1992, in exceac ot the rate• aet forth in the body ot thie Order, plus intvreat . 1he refund ehall be aade within 90 day• ot the effective date of this Order and ahall be consietent with Rule 25-30.~60, Florida Adainietrative Code. The utJlity ahall fllo rotund reports conaietent with this rule . It 1a further 

ORDER':D that Turkel Creek Udlltiee ahall pay requlator y aaeeaament feee for the period Jure 30, 1992 , t hr ouqh Lecember 31, 1992, by March 31, 199~ . It is further 

ORDERED thftt Turll.ey Creek Utilitiel" sh.sll C ile a n annu.sl report for the period June 30, 1?9: , thr.ough December ~ 1. 1992, by March 31, 19~3. tt is fur\.her 

ORDERED that thia docket shall rom111n " pen pt- ndln•J our investigati c-n and an.s! ysis ot other pol1 c ics, proc o!c ures, and charqea ot Turkey Creek Utilities, and pendi 11q a ti mc.y pro test troa a aubatantially aCft:c ted person by t he expirat1 on o f the protest period. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this atll day oC Feb~yory, liil· 

(SEAL) 
KAC 

Reporting 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEQ1HC5 OR JUDICIAL R~ 

The Florida Public Service Co~ission is required by' S• c tio n 
120.~9(4), Florida Statutaa, to no tiCy porti•G ot any 
adainiatrative hearinq or judicial review ot Commiaaion ~rders ch at 
ia available under Section• 120 . ~7 or 120.68, Flori~• ~~atute• , a~ 

well aa the procedure• and t imo lim l ta that ~pply . 1 ~ ift notice 
ahould not be conatruod to mean all requeata f o r a n admin!etrat : ve 
hea rinq or judicial roview will bo qrantod o r result i, the ~ eli•C 

aouqht . 

The action propoaod horein is proll mino r y in n~t u ro ~nd w1~l 
not beco~• effectivo or Cinal . oxc opt as providv~ by Rule 
25-22.029, Florida Adminiatra t iv• COd'!. Any p~rson whose 
aubatantial intereata ore acrocted by the action pro~osed by thia 
order aay file a petition tor a Cormal proceedinq , as ~rov lded by 
Rule 2~-22.029(4), Flor i da Administrative Code , in tl.e c, :-m 
provided by Rule 2~-22 .036 (7) (a) and ( f ), Flo rida Ad~ l n istrati ve 

C~e. This petition must be rec eived by the Dire~tor , Di v1s i on o t 
Recorda and Reportinq o t hi• o tt ice ot 1 0 1 E11st Co i tcs St r eet, 
Tallahaaaee, Fl orida l2l99-0870 , by the closo o f bus in<~s on~ 

L-...1.2.ll · 

In the absenco o! nuch a potit ion, th1s o rder oh.lll become 
effective ~n the day •ubsequo nt to t~e a bove da te dS prov1ded by 
Rule 2~-22 . 029(6), florida Adminiatrat ive Code. 

Any objection or p r o tes t t lled in t h is dock et b'! t ore the 
issuance date ot thh o r der is ct..,aiderod aba ndone d un less it 
sa tis! ies the · toreqoinq cond i tio na and u re newed w 1 th J n the 
specified protest per iod. 

It thia order becomos t inal and e!Cective o n tho date 
described above, any party adveroely attec ted ma y ro4uost Judici al 
review by the F lorida Supreme Court in the c a oo o t a n ~lectric, qas 
o r tel~phone utility or by t he Firat Diot r i c t Court n C Appeal in 
the c aae ot a water o r wastewate r ut ility by t iling a no ti c e or 
appeal with the Director , Divi sion ot Records and Rnport ing and 
Cilinq a copy ot the notice ot appeal and the t iling tee wi l h the 
appropriate court. Thia tilinq mus t be corapleted within thirty 
( 30) daya ot thQ effective dat8 o ! this order, p~ r~uant to Ru l~ 
9.110, Florida Rul•• ot Appel late Procedure. The noti c e ot appeal 
mu•t be in the tor• apec itiod in Rule 9.900( a ), fl orida Rules ot 
Appellate Procedure . 
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l&l!ICI tJBiltQlX O!SCBittiOn • IU!X!I CB!!K, I"C . 

ALAOO!A comt 
A part of Sactlona 27 , 21, )2, )), 1nd )4, Tovnthlp I South , lAn&o 19 laiC , Alachua County , Florida : baln& aora parct cu1ar ly datc rlba~ •• follow• : 
co .. anca at tha northvaat corner of ••ld Sactl on 21 and run South 00 • 42 ' 41• tut , alon& tha vue Una of add Stctlon 21 , lllS • / c .. c. co cha Pol nc of h&1Mlna; chance South 19• 21 ' 2)• hat, 675 4·/· faec : tha;,ce Scuch 00• 51' 16• hat , 275 +/ • fut; thane• eutarly the follovtn& courua : t'&l ch 19• 01' 44 • £aat, 167 +/· feet; Horch 17• 01 ' 10• !att , 50+/· feat : South 17• 42' ~4· taac, 593 +/• feat ; thane• aoutharly the fotlovln& cour1a1 : South 04• 2~ · 10" Vatt , 2S3 +/· feet; South 04• )2' 21• Veat. 1)7 +/· feat : South 29• 4) ' 19" Vett , 142 •/· faat ; South 11• 49' 06• hat, 305 +/· !eat : South ll• 49 ' 06• Euc . 110 •.'· hac : South 01• 32 ' O)• !aat , 71 +/ · feat; South 17• 14' so• Eaat , 21 • I · feat : thenc e aaacarly tha follovin& couraa : " orch II• ll ' 16• Ea1t , 516 •/· ( ,at ; ~orch Sl • 29' 14• Eaat , 1317 +/· faac ; chance North 01• SS' O)• Vaat , 915 •t· Ca ac : to the aoutharly ri&ht·of•vay line of U. S. • 441 : chance aouchau ter1y alo~c 18ld rl&~t· ~f·vay 11na 712 +/· feat, chance South ~ · 30' Vatt , SSO •I· feet : chance South 12• Vaat, +/ · 710 feat ; thence "orth 17• 07' S)• !aat, Ill • /· (eat . South 77 • 30 ' 5) • !aat , 304 +/· faat ; South 12• 29' 01• Vaat , 899 •/· feat ; South 01• 08' sa• laat, 1345 +/· feat ; South 15• 11' )I• !aac , 544 +/ · taac ; Sout~ 19• 38 ' 13" laat, 141 +/· faat; thane• South 51• 21' )7• Vatt , 49) +/· Caac : thence North 34• Vaat, 117 +/· faat: thanea South 57• 44' 07• \lut , llO •/· !aec : thar.ca South 27• £aat, 700 +/· faat ; thanca South 11• !aat, 210 +/• teat ; chance South 9• Vett , 390 +/· faat ; thence North 70• llalt , 105 +/· hac : thence North 10• •It, 52+/· feet ; Thence North 79• Veat, 515 +/ · feat; thence South 19• 41' 00• Watt , 201 +/ · flit to the canterUne of a creak ; thence Vlltar1y a1on& uld cantarllna 2056 • / · feet, (or approxlaate1y Horch 12• Ileac, 2050 +/· feet ): thane• North 34• \la1t, 150 +/ · feat; chance Iouth 75• Vaat, 450 +/· feat ; chance South 24• Vaar . 225 •/ ' feat; thence South 17• 01' )t• \late, 319 +/ · f~at ; thane• North 02• 51 ' 21 " Vatt, 1515 +/· feet; thence North 73• 34 ' )I• \laat, 1284 +/· taac ; thane• North i 9• 14 ' 16• laat , 1719 +/· feet ; chance South 19• 12 ' 04 • Vatt, 399 +/· feat ; thence North 25• 30' 30• laat, lOCI +/ · t .. c; than.ca North 56• ll11t, 290 f .. c; th<~nca Horch 42• Va1t , 241 feat ; thence South 67• ~lit, 200 feat : thane• South 16• ~••t . 210 feet; thence South 00• le2' 41• flit, 410 +/· feat ; thane• South 89• 17 ' 19• Walt , 1'0 +/· feet; thence North 00 • 42 ' 41• Waat , 11 • /· !eat ; thtnc• South 19• 17' 19• Vaat, 100 +/• feat : thane• Horch 00• 42 ' 41• ~11t, 2524 +/· !eat to the Point of !eatnnlna. Contalnln& 510 Acr11, aora or 1111 . 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In R~ : Application for ) DOC~ NO. 921098 -WS 
certificate• t o provi de ~ater ) ORDER NO. PSC-9S-l l0l -FOF-WS 
"nd va•te~ater eervice in l ISSUED : September 6 , 1995 
Alachua County under grandfather l 
right• by TURXEY CREEK, INC. ' l 
FAMILY DINER, INC . d/b/a ~ l 
CREEJC tn'ILITIBS . l _________________________ ) 

The following C"Uftlli .. ionen participated in the diapoeition of 
thi• matter : 

SUS:.N r. c..NUt, Cha inun 
J. TIUY DIASON 

JOI GARCIA 
JOLlA L. JOHNSON 
DIAHI K. KIESLING 

ORDER ACKHQMLEPQING IBANSFER 

INITIATING SHQK CAUSE PR?CEEQING 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

Backgrguod 

Turkey Creek , Inc . . 'Fa~ily Diner , Inc . . d / b/ a Turkey Cree k 
Utiliti~• (Turkoy Creek ) ~a• a Claee C utility in Alachua County 
which provided ~ater 1nd ~lltewater •ervice to approxima t e ly 300 
cuetomere. On ~ctober 2, , 1tt2, Turkey Creek filed an app licat ion 
for a grandfather cortUicate to provide vater and waetewat er 
eervice purauant to Section 3,7 . 171, Plorlda 8tatutee . By Order 
No . PSC- t3-022t·POP·N8, 1••ued Pebruary 10, lttl , thie Commiaaion 
grar.ted Turkey Creek it• ~•ter and vaetevater certiticatee , 
approved ite eervice territory and reduced ite ratea to thoee ~hich 
~ere in effect the date we received juriedict!on of Alachua County . 
June 30 , ltt2 . Turkey Creek proteeted the propoeed agency action 
order and, ae a reeult, ~a• never ieeued ita certificatee . We reviewed Turkey · reeke' r.atee and chargee in a eecond order . O~der 
No . PSC-tl·OIU·POP-NS, ieeued May 27, ltt3 , but Turkey Creek 
proteeted thie o r der ae well . Ne required Turk•y Creek to mAke 
refund• in each of the•• order• becauee it illegally increaeed ite 
ratee and chargee after ve aeaumed juriediction over Alachua Count y 
on June 30, 1992 . 

r 'JC"! .. .. • • • ) AT ( 

U 8 6 i' 4 SEP -6 ¥: 
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Me eet the caae for a November 3, 1993, hearing . Prior t o t he acheduled hearing, Turkey creek withdrew ita proteata. By Order No . PSC-93-1769-FOF-MS, 1aoued December 3, 1993, we mAde the t wo prior order• final and effective. On September 23, 1993 , the City of Alachua (City) purchaaed Turkey Creek . On January 6 , 1994 . Turkey Creek appealed Order No. PSC-93-1769-FOF-NS t o the Firet Diatrtct Court of Ap(Aal (1at DCA) • On March 27, 1995 . the let 00. 
affi~d our deciaion regarding thie order . 

Iran a fer 

A8 atated earlier, on September 23, 1993, the City purchaoed Turkey Creek . lut, due to Turkey Creek ' • proteat and i ta aubaequent appeal, the City did not file • tranefer application . Now that the appeal haa been co-pleted, the City haa aubmitted the appropriate docu .. ntation for a tranafer to a governmental authority , purauant to Section 167 .071, Florida Statutea . In accordance with Rule 25-30.037(4), Florida Adminietrative Code , the City ~~ aubeitted the na .. and addreee of the utility, and ita author \ aed repreeentative z the na .. of the gover~mental author i ty and ita authorized repreeer. : ative'a na .. and addreae; a copy ot the contract which tranaferred the utility ayetem to the governm• nta l authorityz and the date on wh!ch the governmental authority t ool( official action to acquire tho utility, which wae September 23 , 1993 . Purauant to Subeection 367.071(4) lal, Florida Statutea, we forwarded to the Ci t y, Turkey Creek'• moat recent available income and expenae etatement, balance aheet, etatement ot rate baee fo r regulatory purpoeea and contr1but1ona·1n-aid-o!·conatruction . In addition, the City atated that it received Turkey Creek ' • cuatomer depoaite when it purchaaed Turkey Creek . To date , t he Ci t y has refunded 85' of theae depoaita . 

Although the City purchaaed Turkey Creek in September 199 3. purauant to Section 3,7 . 071, Florida Statutea, Turkey Creek remaina l i able for all outetanding r egulatory aaaeaament fee• due f or the period January through Septelaber lttl . Me have eat imated the regulatory aaaear~nt feea to be $2 , 454 . The collection of thoae feea will be ba:dled in a aeparate docket . Me hereby require Turkey creek to l'dWld to ita euatOCNra •ny exce11 aeounta that it haa rece.ved •• a reault of the two unapproved increaaea in ite ratea and aervice availability chargee . Me had previouely required TUrkey Creek to ~ke thea• refunda in Order Mo. PSC-t3- 1769-FOF-NS , ieeued December 3, 1993. AI of thia date, Turkey Creek haa not completed ita refund req\lire .. nte . Subeection 367 . 011 14 I (a ) . Florida Statutea, atatea that t he aale of facilitiee , in whole o r in part to a gover~ntal entity, ahall be approved •• a matter of righc . Therefore, purauant to the cited aection, we hereby acknowledge the tranafer of Turkey Creek to the City . 
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Show Cauu 

Aa mentioned earlier, on December 3, 1993, by Order No . PSC-
93-1769-POP-WS, ve voted to .. ke Order1 No1. PSC·93·0229 · POP·WS and 
PSC-93-0IU-POF-WS, final and effective . Tbue orden required 
Turkey Creek to refund any exce11 AIDOW1t, includin9 intereet, that 
it had received that wae related to the two unapproved increa•e• in 
it• rate• and 1ervice availability char;ee. On January 6, 1994. 
Turkey Creek appealed Order Ro. PSC-U-17U-FOF-WS to the let DCA . 
On March 27, 1tt5, the let DCA affi~d our order . 

By letter dated April 6, 1995, we informed Turkey Creek of it• 
obligation to coarplete it• . refund requirement in accordance with 
Order No. PSC·t)-1769-POF-WS, Sublection 367 .071(2 ) , Florida 
Statute•, and Rule 25-30.3,0, Florida Adminiatrative Code . 
Sub1action 3,7 . 071(2), Florida Statutee, etate• that •(t)he 
tran•feror reuine liable for any outetand•.ng regulatory aaeeeement 
feee, finee, or refund• of the utility . • 

In a follow-up lett•r. dated May 26, 1995, we again informed 
Turkey Creek of itl refunt· obligation and uked Turkey Creek to 
aubmit by June 9, 1995 , a echeduled date for completing ita refund 
requirement• . We aleo told Turkey Creek that we would pureue •how 
cauee proceeding• if Turkey Creek did not reepond by June 9 , 1995 . 
By letter dated June 8, 1tt5, Turkey Creek etated that it wu 
reeearc~lng itl obligation to .. ke the refund• eince it wa1 • •non ­
utility owner-operator,• which it eetimated would take two week• to 
complete. To date, we have not received any reaponae . 

Sub•ection 3,7 . 161(1), Florida Statutea , authorize• thi• 
Commieeion to •••••• a penalty of not more than $5, 000 fo r each 
offenee, if a utilitr ie found to have knowin9ly refuaed to comply 
with, or to have wil fully violated, any provia1on ot Chapter l6i, 
Florida Statute•, or any lawtul rule or order by the Comm1aa1on . 
Utilitiee are charged with the knowledge of the Commieeion •e rule• 
and etatutal. Subaection 367. Ul (1), Florida Statutee, allo etatee 
•(e)ach day that such refueal or violation continue• conetitutee a 
1eparate offen••·• AI ltated above, we have, on nume rou• 
occa•ione, inforw4d Turkey Creek of it1 obligation to comply ~ith 
Order No. PSC-93·\769-POF·NS. We find that Turke~ Creek hae been 
given ample time and eufUcient infol"'l\\tion to comply with our 
order. Accordingly, bleed on the above, we hereby order Turkey 
Creek to ehow cauee, in writing within twenty day•, why it ehould 
not be fined ss , ooo for not complring with order No . PSC-93-1769 -
FOP-WS. Docket No . 921091-NS eha l remain open pending ite fin'l 
reeolution. 
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Ba•ed on the foregoing, it i•, therefore, 

ORDIRBD by the Florida Public Service C01m1iuion that the 
tranefer of Turkey Creek, Inc . , 'Family Diner, Inc., d / b/ a Turkey 
Creek Otilitie• to the City of Alachua i• hereby acknowledged. It 
1• further 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek, Inc . , • Family Diner, Inc . , d /b/a 
Turkey Creek Otilitie• •hall •how cau1e , in writing within twenty 
d.&y1, why it. 1ho\lld not be fined $5 , 000 for not complying with 
Order No. PSC-93-1769-J"':,F-WS. 'It il further 

ORDERED that Docket No. 921091-WS •hall remain open . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commiaaion , this itb 
day of Soptemblr. lJJi . 

( SEAL) 

RR.J 



ORDER NO. PSC-95·1101-POP-WS 
OOCXET NO . 9~1098-WS 
PAOB S 

NgtiCE OF F\JBDIER PRQCEEDIHQS OR JUPI CIAL REVIEW 
The FloridA Public Service Commieeion i e requ i red by Sect i on 120 . 5t(4) , Florida Statutee, to not ify partie• of any adminiatntive hearing or judicial review of CCCI'IIIieeion orden that ie available under Section• 120.57 or 120.,1 , Plorida Statut ee , ae vell ae the procedur•• and ti .. liaite that apply . Th i e notice ehould not be conetrued to .. an all requeet• for an admini etrat i ve h~aring or j~dicial rev~ev vill be granted or reeult i n the relief •ought. 

Any party adve r•ely affected by t he Commi•eion•e fi nal ac t ion in thi• .. tter aay reque•t s 1) reconeideration of the dec i a ion by tiling a .-otion for recon•ideration with the Dir•ctor, Divieion of Recorda and Reporting, 2540 Chuaard Oak aoulevar d, Tallahaeaee. Florida l2ltt-0150, within fift .. n (15) day• of the iaauance of thie order in the fora pre•cribed by Rule 25·22 . 0,0 , Florida Adainietrative Code1 or 2) j udicial review by the Plorida Supreme Cour~ i~ the caae of an electric, ga• or telephone utility or the Pir•t Dietrict Court of Appeal in the ca•e of a water and/or vaatevater utility by fill~ a notice of •ppeal with the Director. Diviaion of Recorda and Reporting and filing a copy of the not ice of appeal and the HU09 fee v!th the appropriate court . Thia filing mu•t be complet•d within thirty (lO) day• after the iaeuance of thi• order, punu•.nt to Rule t.110, Plorida Rule• of Appellate Procedure . The notice of appeal .uat be in the fo~ •pacif i ed i n Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rule• of Appellate Procedur e . 



BEfORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI ON 

DOCKET NO. 980287-W5 In re: Initlation of show cause 
proceedings against Turkey 
Creek, Inc. ' Family Diner, Inc. 
d/b/a Turkey Creek Utilities tor 
violat ion o f Rule 25- 30.120, 
F. A. C., Regulatory Assessment 
Fees. 

ORDER NO. PSC- 98 - 0444-SC- WS 
ISSUED: March 30, 1998 

The following Commissioners participated in the di spositlon ot 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
£. LEON J ACOBS, JR. 

ORQEB TO SHQK CAUSE AHD 
REQUIRING IKHEDIAT£ PAXH£NT OF R£GUL&TORX ASSESSMENT fEES 

BX TH£ COMMISSION: 

BACKGROYNP 

Turkey Creek, Inc., ' Family Diner, Inc. , d / b/ a Turkey Creek 
Utilities (Turkey Creek or utility) was a Class C utillty Ln 
Alachua County which provided water and ..1astewater service to 
approximately 300 customers. On October 26 , 1992, Turke y Creek 
filed an application for a grandfather cert1ficate t o prov1de water 
and wastewater service pursuant to Section 367.171, flo r ida 
Statutes . By Proposed Agency Act ion (PAA ) Order No. PSC-9 3-0229-
FOF-WS, issued February 10, 1993, we granted Turkey Creek its water 
and wastewater certificates, approved its service territory and 
reduced its rates to those which were 1n effect on the date we 
rec eived jurisdiction ot Alachua County - June 30, 1992. Turkey 
Creek protested t he PAA order and, as a result, was never i ssued 
i ts certificates. 

By Order No . PSC-95-1101-FOF-WU, issued September 6, 1995, 1n 
Docket No. 921098- WS, we acknowledged the transfer of Turkey Creek 
to the Ci ty of Alachua. By that Order, we found Turkey Creek 

u 3 6 7 4 H~R 30 ~ 

=r:.·: _:.- . . - :; 
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responsible for payto.ent of regu l ato ry assessment f ees t or the 

period ot J anuary throuqh September of 1993, for a total of $2,454. 

The amount was estimated because the util i ty did not file an annual 

report for 1993. To date, the utility hu failed to remit ita 

regulatory assessment tees . 

REGULATOBX ASSESSMENT fEES 

Pursuant to Section 350.113 (4), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-

30.120(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code, a statutory penalty plus 

interest s hall be assessed against any utility that fails to timely 

pay its regulatory asseaament tees, in the following manner : 

1 . 5 percent of the fee if the failure is for not more 

than 30 days, with an additional 5 percent fo r .each 

additional 30 days or traction thereof during t he 

time in which failure continues , not t o exceed a 

total penalty of 25 percent. 

2 . The amount of interest t o be cha rged i s 1\ for each 

30 days or fraction thereof, not to exceed a total 

o f 12\ annum. 

I n addition, pursuant t o Sections 367.14 5(1) (b) and 367.161, 

Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.120(5) (b), Florida Administrative 

Code, this Commi ssion may i mpoae an addit ional penal ty upon a 

utility for failure to pay regulatory assessment fees in a time ly 

manner. 

Notices ot delinquency tor failure to remit regulatory 

assessment feea were mAiled to the utility on Hay 3, 1994, June 28, 

1995, May 21, 1997, November 7, 1997 and J anuary 15, 1998. As or 

March 31, 1998, the utility owes the following: $2,454 i n 

regulatorv assessment tees, as well as a penalty i n the amount o f 

$613.50 and interest in the amount of $907.98, tor a total o f 

$3,975.48 . We calculated the penalty and interest based on the 

number ot days elapsed since the respective requlatory assessments 

we re due and the date of this agenda. The date of the agenda is 

incluaed i n computinq the amount of time elapsed . We note that 

penalties and interest will continue to accrue until the utility 

pays t he delinq~ent regulatory assessment fees. 

Regulatory assessment tees are intended to defray the costs 

incurred in our regulat ion o f uti lities . Appa r ently, the ut~lity 

has no i nclination to pay the tees voluntarily, nor does it appear 
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that the utility is making a good f a ith effort towa rd payment. 
Utilities are charged with the knowledg e o f the Commission 's r ules 
and statutes. Addi tionally, "( i) t is a common max1m, familiar to 
all minds that ' ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, 
either civilly or criminally." Barlow y. United States, 32 U.S. 
404, 411 11833) . Thus, any intentional act, such as the utility ' s 
failure to pay regulatory assessment fees, would meet the standard 
for a "willful violation . " In Order No . 24306, i ss.Jed April 1. 
1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In Be; Inyostigation Into The 
t'roper Application of Byle 25-14.003. F.A.C., Relating To Tax 
Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida. Inc ., this 
Commission, having found that the company had not intended to 
violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate to order i t to 
show .:ause why it should not be fined, stat i ng that "'willful' 
implies an intent to do an act, and this is distinct from an intent 
to violate a statute or rule . • Ia. a t 6. Accordi ngly , Turkey 
Creek, Inc . ' Family Diner, Inc. d/b/a Turkey Creek Utilltie s, 158 
Turkey Creek, Alachua, Florida 32615-9572 , is ordered t o show 
cause, in writ i ng, why i t should not remit a penalty in t he amoun t 
of $613.50 and interest in the amount of $907 . 98 for its failure to 
remit its regulatory assessment fees . Further, Turkey Creek i s 
o rdered to invnediately remit a total o f $2,454 in delinquent 
regulato ry assessment fees for 1993. 

RESPONSE TO OBPEB TO SHOW CAUSE AND CLOSI NG THE DOCK£T 

Turkey Creek's response to this Order must conta1n specif1c 
allegations of fact and law. Should Turkey Creek file a timely 
written response that raises mate r ial quest ions o f fact and makes 
a request for a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57 (1 1, f l o r i da 
Statutes, further proceedings shall be scheduled before a f inal 
determination on this matter 1s made. If the ut ility responds 
timely but does not request a hearing, ou r staff wil l prepare and 
present a recommendation t o us regardi ng the disposition ot th i s 
proceeding, •nd the docket shall not be c l osed. If Turkey Cree k 
respond~ to this Order by paying 1993 regulatory assessment f ees , 
and remitting all associated penalt ies and interest, this docket 
shall be closed administratively. 

A failure to tile a timely written response to th i s Orde r 
shall constitute an admission of the facts herein alleged and a 
wa i ver of the right to a hearinq . In the event Turkey Creek fai ls 
to fi le a timely response to this Order, t he penalties and interest 
are deemed ass essed with no further action required by the 
Conunission . In that event, i f Tu rkey Creek f a ils to respond to 
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reasonable collection efforts by Commlssion staff, the collection 
of fees, penalties, and interest shall be referred to the 
Comptroller's office for further collection efforts. Reasonable 
collection efforts shall consist of two certified letters 
requesting payment from the utility. Referral of this matter to 
the Comptroller's office would be based on the conclusion that 
further collection efforts by this Commission would not be cost 
effective . After referral of this matter to the Comptrolle r 's 
office, this docket shal l be closed. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Com;nission that Turkey 
Creek, Inc. ' Family Diner, Inc. d /b/a Turkey Creek Utilities, 158 
Turkey Creek, Alachua, Florida 32615-9572, show cause, in writing, 
within 20 days, why it should not remit a penalty in the amount o f 
$613 . 50 and interest in the amount of $907.98 for violation of Rule 
25-30.120(5) (b), Florida Administrat ive Code . It is further 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek, Inc . ' Family Diner, Inc . d/b/a 
Turkey creek Utilities immediately remit $2, 454 in delinquent 
regulato ry assessment fees for 1993 . It is further 

ORDERED that any response to this Order to show cause must 
contain specific a llegations of fact and law. It is f urther 

ORDERED that any response to this Order to show cause be filec 
with the Director o f the Divis i on o f Records and Reporting within 
20 days of this Order. It is f ur ther 

ORDERED that in the event that Turkey Creek, Inc. ' Family 
Diner, Inc. d/b/a Turkey Creek Utilities files a wr itten response 
which raises material questions of fact and requests a hearing 
pursuant to Section 120 .57, Florida Statutes, further proceedings 
may be scheduled before a final determination is made. It is 
further 

ORDERED that if Turkey Creek, Inc. ' family Diner, Inc. d/ b/ a 
Turkey Creek Utilities fails to tile a timely response t o th1s 
Order to show cause, such failure shall constitute an admission o f 
the !acts alleged in the body of this Order and a waiver o f any 
right to a hearing. It is further 

ORDERED that if reasonable collect ion efforts are 
unsuccessful, the collection of penalties and interest shall be 
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f orwarded to the Comptroller's o ffi ce, and t he docket shall be 

closed. It is further 

ORDERED that if Turkey Creek, Inc. ' Family Diner, Inc . d/b/ a 

Turkey Creek Utilities responds to this Order to show cause by 

remitting the regulatory aaaessment feea, penalty •nd interest, 

this docket shall be closed administrat ively. It i s further 

~RDERED that any payment of the penalty shall be forwarded t o 

the Comptroller's office for deposit in the State Gene ral Revenue 

Fund . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 12th 

day of March, llii· 

BLANCA S. BA¥0, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SE AL ! 

TV 
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NOTICE OF [URIHER PRQCE£QINGS OR J UQI CIAL REYI EW 

The Florida Public Service Commis s i on is required by Section 
120 .569 (l), Florida Statutes , t o not ity parties o f any 
administrative hearin9 or judic ial review ot Commission orders that 
i1 available under Section• 120.51 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time l imi ts that apply . Th1s notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests !or an administrative 
hear i ng or judicial review will be granted o r resu l t in t he re lie f 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis . It 

modiation is conducted, it does not a!!ec t a substantial l y 
interested person's riqht to a hear i nq. 

This order ia preliminary, procedural o r inte rmed iate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affec ted by the 
action proposed by this order may t i le a petition !or a fo rmal 
proc~edinq, as provided by Rule 25-22 .031!11, Fl o r ida 
Adm.iniatrative Code , in the to~ provided by Rule 25-22 .036 (1) (a ) 
and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This pet i ti on mu s t be 
received by the Director, Division o f Recorda and Repor t i ng , 254 0 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Flo r i da 32399-0850, by the 
close o! business on April 19. 1998. 

Fa i lure to respond with i n t he t i me set fo r t h above s ha ll 
constitute an admission o ! all fac t s and a wa iver ot the r ight t o 
a hearing pursuant t o Rule 2~ - 22. 037 C 31, flonda Adtunist ra t1 ve 
Code, and a default pursuant t o Ru le 25-22 .037( 4) , florida 
Administrative Code . Such defau l t sha ll be e ffect1ve on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fa 1ls to respond t o th is order 
within the time prescribed above, that par t y may request jud ic ial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court i n the case o f any e l ectr i c , 
qas or telephone utility or by the First Distric t Court o! Appeal 
i n the case o! a water or was tewater util ity by f i l 1ng a ~otice o f 
a ppeal with the Director, Divi s ion o ! Records and Reporting , and 
tiling a copy o! the not ice o ! appeal and the f i l ing fee wi th the 
appropri ate court. This f iling must be completed w1th1 n t hl rt y 
(301 days o ! the effective date o f t his order, pursuant to Rule 
9 . 110, Florida Rule s of Appel l a t e Procedure . 



BEFORE THE FLORI DA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM I SS ION 

In re: Initiation o f show cause 
proceedings against Tu rkey 
Creek , Inc. & Family Diner , Inc . 
d/b/a Tur key Creek Utili ties for 
viol at ion o f Rule 25 - 30 .120, 
F.A. C., Regulatory Assessment 
Fees . 

DOCKET NO. 380287-WS 
ORDER NO . PSC- 98 - 1085-PCO- WS 
ISSUED: August 11, 1998 

The followi ng Commissioners participated in t he d1spos1t1on o f 
this mat ter : 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERR¥ DEASON 
SUSAN f . CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON J ACOBS, JR. 

ORDER MOQ IFXING ORQER NO. PSC- 98 - 0444 - SC -WS. 
GSANTING UTILITY AQQITIONAL TI ME TO RESPONQ TO SHOW CAUSE ORDER 

ANP QECLINING OffER Of SETTLEMENT 

BY THE COMMI SS I ON: 

BACKGROUND 

Turkey Cree k, Inc . , & Family Diner, Inc. , d/b/a Turkey Cr ee k 
Uti lities (Turkey Creek ) was a Class C u t i l1ty tn Alachua Coun:y 
which prov1ded water and was t ewater ser vice to approximately 300 
cus t omers. On October 26, 1992, Tu rke y Creek filed an applicat 1on 
f o r a grandfather certificate t o prov ide water and was tewater 
service pursuant to Section 367.171, Flo r tda Sta tutes. By Proposed 
Agenc y Action (PAA ) Order No . PSC-93- 0229 - FOF-WS, 1ssuod febr uary 
10 , 1993, we granted T~rkey Creek its water and wastewater 
cert i ficates, approved its service terr i tory and reduced its rates 
to those which were in effect on the date we began regula ting 
uti lities in Alachua County - June 30 , 1992. Tu r key Cr eek 
protested the PAA orde r and, as a result, was not issued 1ts 
cert:lf icates . 

G 8 5 0 8 AUG II ~ 
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By Or der No. PSC-95- 1101-FOF-WU, 1ssued September 6 , 1995, 1n 
Docket No . 921098 -WS, we acknowledged the trans fe r o f Tu rke y Cree k 
t o the City o f Al ac hua. By t hat Order, we found T r key Creek 
responsible for payment of regulatory assessment fees f o r the 
period of J anuary through September of 1993, fo r a t o ta l o f S2 , 454. 
The amount was est imated because the util i ty d1d not f1 1e an a nnua l 
report for 1993. The utility fa lled to rem1t 1ts regula t o r y 
assessment fees. 

By Order No. PSC- 96-0 444-SC-WS, i ssued on March 30, 1998, we 
o rdered Turkey Creek t o show cause , in wr it i ng with1n 20 days , why 
it should not remit a penalty and interest o f S613.50 and S907.98, 
respectively, f o r its failu re to pay i ts 1993 regulatory assessment 
fees. The order also di rected the ut1l1ty to immedi ately remi t 1ts 
delinquent fees . Additiona lly, the o rde r r equ1red that the 
utility's response conta1n spec1fic al l egations o f fa ct and l aw, 
and i ndicated that Turke y Creek's fa ilure to f i le a t1me ly wr1 t ten 
resp~nse would constitute an admiss1on of the facts therein 
alleged , a wa i ver of the right to a hearing , and an automa t 1c 
assessment o f the penalty and i nterest. Turkey Creek's re sponse 
was due on April 20, 1998. 

On April 17, 1998, we received a request f rom the ut1 l1t y f o r 
an extension of time until May 6, 1998, 1n which t o res pond to the 
s how ca use order . We rece ived the u t i l i ty's response on Ma ~: 4, 
1998, whi ch included an offe r of set tl ement. S1nce tha t tlme, the 
u t 1lity and our l e gal staff have conduc ted repeated d 1scuss1ons 
regarding settlement of this docket, bu t t o no avail. Fur ther, t he 
Div1sion o f Administrat ion has de t erm1ned that the 1nteres t 
associated wi t h the utili t y's failure to pay regulatory assessment 
fees was mi sca lculated. This Order addresses the proper amount o f 
interest t o be assessed on the del1nquent regul ato r y a s sessment 
fees, Turkey Creek ' s request for extens1on of t ime a nd 1ts offer o f 
settlement . 

MODIFICATION OF PRIOR ORDER 

Pu r suant t o Sec tion 350 . 113 (4) , Flor1da Statut es , 3nd Rule 25 -
30 . 120 (5) (a ) , Florida Adm1n1strat1ve Code, a statut o ry pena lty p lus 
1nterest shall be assessed aga ins t a ny ut1l1ty t ha t fa1 l s t o t1~e l y 

pay i t s r egulatory assessme nt fees, 1n t he fo llow1 ng manner: 
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1. 5 percent o f the fee i f the failure 1s fo r not mo re 
than 30 days, with an additional 5 pe rcent for each 
addi t ional 30 days or fraction thereo f du r1ng the 
t i me in which fail ure continues, not to exceed a 
total penalty of 25 percent. 

2. The amount of interest to be charged is 1\ fo r each 
30 days o r fra ction thereof, not t o exceed a t otal 
o f 12% annum. 

As discussed 
Turkey Creek 
penalty and 
respectively, 

earlier, by Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS, we ordered 
to show cause why i t should not remit a statutory 
interest in the amounts of $613.50 and S907. 98 , 
for failure to pay its 1993 fees. 

During our legal staff' s attempts to settle this matter, t he 
Division of Administration discovered that the appropria te amount 
of interest set forth in the show cause order should have been 
$1,202 .4 6. Therefore, Order No. PSC-98-0444 - SC- WS shall be amended 
to reflect this amount. As of the date of our vote on this matter, 
the utility owed Sl, 300.62 in interest. This amount has been 
calculated through July 31, 1998 and wil l cont i nue to accru~ unt ll 
the utility pays its .delinquent 1993 regulatory assessment fees. 

As a result of the miscalc ulat ion o f interest, the utillty 
shall be granted twenty days from the date o f this order t o r espond 
to the show cause order, Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS; there fo re, 
Turkey Creek's request fo r extension o f t ime t o res pond 1s moot. 
The following conditions shall apply to Turkey Creek's response: 
Turkey Creek' s response shall address al l issues raised in the show 
cause order. Turkey Creeks's response to the show ca use order must 
contain specific allegations of fact and l aw. Should Turkey Cree k 
file a timely written response that raises material questions o f 
fact and makes a request fo r a hear i ng pursuant to Sectton 
120.57 (1) , Florida Statutes, further proceedings will be scheduled 
before a final determination on this matter is made. A fai lu re to 
fil e a timely written response to the show cause o rder shall 
constitute an admission of the facts herein a lleged and a waiver o: 
the right to a hearing. In the event Turkey Creek fails to f 1le a 
timely response t o the show cause order, the penalt1es and ! nteres c 
are deemed assessed wi th no further action required by th1s 
Commi ssion. In that event, i f Turkey Creek fa ils to respond t o 
reasonable collection efforts b y Commi s sion staff, the colle c t1on 
of fees, penalties, and lnterest sha ll be refe rred to the 

_j 
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Depar tmen t o f Ba nking and f inance' s Off ice o f the Comptrolle r f o: 
f u r t her collect ion efforts . Reasonable col lection ef f o r ts shall 
cons i s t o f two certifi ed letters request i ng pa yment . The r efe rral 
t o the Comptroller's o ffi ce would be based on the conclusion tha t 
further collection efforts by this Commiss ion would not be cos t 
effective. 

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT 

In its initial response to the show ca use order, t he utili t y 
offered t o pay S2,454 in delinquent regulatory assessment fee s and 
$907.98 for interest associated with its fa i l ure t o pay those fees. 
The utility offered to pay the two sums on o r befo re October 10 , 
1998, with interest accrued until the da te o f payment. The ut ility 
speci fically i ndicated that i t d id no t wi sh to pay the pena l ty of 
$613 . 50 . 

As discussed earl i er , Sec t ion 350. 11 3 (4) , flo r ida Statut es , 
requires us to collect a statutory penalty against any ut ility t hat 
fails to timely pay its regulatory assessment fees. The Comm1s s ion 
is not authorized to waive a statutory mandate. Therefore, the 
offer o f settlement is declined. 

CLOS ING Of DOCKET 

If Turkey Creek responds t o the s how cause orde r by paying 
1993 regulatory assessment fees, and remi tting al l assoc1 a t ed 
penalties and interest, this docket s halL be c losed 
administratively . If Turkey Creek fails to timely respond to the 
show cause order and fails to respond t o Commiss ion sta ff' s 
collection efforts, then this matter s hall b'! referred t o the 
Comptroller's office for further collec t ion e fforts and this docket 
s hall be clos ed administratively. If Turkey Creek responds t o the 
show cause order and requests a hear i ng, this docket shall rema i n 
open f o r final dispos i t ion. 

Based on the foregoing, i t i s 

ORDERED by the Flor i da Pub l i c Service Commiss ion tha t Order 
No . PSC- 98-0444- SC- WS i s modif i ed as set forth in the bodv o f th is 
Orde~. It i s further 
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ORDERED that each o f ~he f1nd1ngs made l n the body o f t h l s 
Order is he reby app r oved in every respect. I~ is f urther 

ORDERE D that Turkey Creek, Inc., & family Diner , Inc ., d / b / a 
Tu r key Creek Utilities' o ffer of settlement is hereby den1ed. It 
is further 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek, Inc., & family Diner, I nc ., d/b / a 
Tu r key Creek Utili t ies shall be granted twenty days from the date 
o f this Order t o r espond to Orde r No. PSC-98-0444-SC - WS. It is 
fu rther 

ORDERED t hat Turkey Creek, Inc., & family Diner, Inc ., d / b / a 
Turkey Cree k Utilities ' motion fo r extensio n of time to res pond to 
Order No. PSC-98 - 0444-SC- WS is moot. It is further 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek, Inc., & f am1 l y Diner, Inc. , d / b / a 
Turkey Cr eek Utilities' response to Orde r No . PSC-98 - 0 444-SC -WS 
must contain speci f ic allegat ions of fact and l aw. It is f urther 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek, Inc., & family Diner , Inc ., d/b / a 
Turkey Cr eek Utilities' response to Order No. PSC- 98-0 44 4-SC -WS 
must be filed with the Director of the Division o f Records a nd 
Reporting within 20 days of this Or de r. It is furt her 

ORDERED that in the event that Tu r key Creek, Inc . & famlly 
Diner, Inc. d/b/ a Turkey Creek Utll l t l es f1les a wr lt t e n response 
which raises m.:l terial questions o f fac t and reques t s a hean ng 
pursuant to Section 120 . 57, flor ida Statutes, f ur the r proceec! ngs 
will be scheduled before a final determinatio n i s made. It 1s 
fu rthe r 

ORDERED that if Tur key Creek, Inc. & Family Diner, Inc . d / b/ a 
Turkey Creek Utilities fails to fi l e a timely r esponse to Order No. 
PSC- 98 - 0 444-SC- WS , such failure shall consti tu te an adm1 sston o f 
t he facts all ged in the body of this Or de r and a waiver ~f any 
right to a hearing . It is further 

ORDERED that i f reasonable col l ection effo rts are 
unsuccess f ul, the collection o f penalt i es and interes t sha ll be 
f o rwarded t o the Comptro ller's o ff1 ce, and th i s docket sha ll be 
closed administ ratively. It is fur t her 
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ORDERED that i f Turkey Creek, Inc . & famlly D1ner, ! nc. d/b/a 
Turkey Creek Ut il ities responds t o Order No . PSC- 98 - 0444- SC -WS by 
r emi tt i ng t he regulatory assessment fee s, penal ty and 1.nterest, 
this docket shall be c l osed adm~n1strat1.vely . It l.S further 

By ORDER o f the Florida Public Serv i c e Commiss 1on th1s 11th 
day of Aygyst, liia. 

BLANCA S. BAY0, Di rector 
Division of Records and Reportl~g 

<S EA L) 

TV 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEE DINGS OR JUQIC IAL BEYIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commiss ion is requ~red by Sec c1on 
120 .569 ( 1) , Florida Statutes, to notify pa rt i es o f any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Comm1ssion orders tha t 
is available under Sections 120.57 o r 120.68 , Florida Statutes, as 
well as the pr ocedures and t ime limits that apply. Th1s not1ce 
s hould not be construed to mea n all requests for an adm1n1st ra t1 ve 
hearing or judicial review will be granted o r re sult 1n t he r e l1.e f 
sought. 

Medi at io may be a va ilable on a 
mediation i s conducted, i t does not 
lnterested person 's r i ght to a hear i ng. 

case-by-case bas 1.s. I ~ 
affec t a substantially 
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Any pa r ty advers e ly af fected by this order, wh1ch . s 
prel1minar y, procedural o r int ermedi ate i n nature, may reques t: I l l 

reconside r atlon wi thin 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.0376, f lo r :da 
Administ-at ive Code , if i ssued by a Preheanng Off tce r ; 2J 
reconsideration withln 15 days pursuant to Rule 25 - 22 . 060, Flor 1da 
Administrative Code, if issued by the Commis s1on; o r ( 3 ) ) Udtc 1a l 
review by the Florida Supreme Court, i n t he case o f a ~ elect r tc, 
gas o r telephone uti l ity, o r t he First Dist r i c t Court o f Appea l, 1n 
the c ase of a water o r wastewa te r utility. A mot ion fo r 
reconsideration s hal l be filed with the Dl rector, D1v1sion o f 
Records and Report i ng, in the fo rm prescr1bed by Rule 25-22 . 060, 
Florida Admi nistrat ive Code. Judic i a l revuw o f a pre lim1 nary, 
pr ocedural or in termedia te ru ling or order is available 1f rev1ew 
o f the final action will not provide an adequate remedy. Suc h 
rev i ew may be requested from the appropriate court , as described 
above , pursuant to Rule 9.100 , Flo rida Rules o f Appellate 
Pr ocedure. 
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I . 'TJMY DMIOH 

UlAN P. Ct.Ml 
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E. LEON JACOBS, JJL 

S IAn: Of FLORIDA 

coo AL Cllt:Ul oma cn~ru 
H40 SH\J).(AAD OAX Bouuv AAD 
T AUAHASSEE, FL 32399-<liSO 

tlublit 6ttbia €ommil~ion 

Mr. Norwood Hope 
I 58 Turkey Creek 
Al ~hua. Florida 32615-9572 

October 29, 1998 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
NO. Z .C:ZS 829 627 

RE: Docket No. 980287-WS • Initiation of show cause proceedings against Turkey 
Creek. lnc. & Family Diner, Inc. d/b/a Turkey Creek Utilities for violation of Rule 
25-30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees. 

Dear Mr. Hope: 

By Order No. PSC-98-1 085-PCO-WS, issued August II , 1998, the Florida Public Service 
Commission declined Turkey Creek Utilities' (Turkey Creek) Apri129, 1998 offer of settlement of 
show cause Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS. By Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS, Turkey Creek 
was ordered to show cause, in writing, why it should not remit penalty and interest of $613.50 and 
$907.98, respectively, for failure to remit regulatory assessment fees for 1993. By the show cause 
order, the utility was also directed to immediately remit $2,454 in delinquent 1993 regulatory 
assessment fees. 

ln addition to declining the offer of settlement. the Commission modified the show cause 
order to reflect the correct interest owed by the utility of S 1 ,202.46, as of the date of the show cause 
order. As of the issuance date of Order No. PSC-98-1 085-PSC-WS, the amount of interest owed 
was $1 ,300.62. Due to the miscalculation of interest in Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS. the 
Commission granted Turkey Creek an additional 20 days to respond to that order. 

T\Dby Cn:ek's ~r.se to the show cause order should have been submitted by August 31, 
1998. Because tbe utility did not file a timely response to the show cause order, the toUlJ penalty 
and interest amounts are deemed levied in accordance with Order No. PSC-98-1085-PCO-WS. In 
addition Turkey Creek's regulatory a,sessment fees are due pursuant to Order No. PSC-98-0444·­
PCO-WS. 

Please submit payment ofthese amounts ($613.50, $1,300.62 and $2,454) by check made 
payable to the f1orida Public Ser-.ice Commission. The check should be mailed with a copy of this 
letter to the Division of Administration. Bureau of Fiscal Services, Florida Public Service 
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Commission. 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee. Florida. 32399-0850, Attention: Ev-:lyn 
Sewell. 

Payment is due by November 12, 1998. If you do not remit payment on or before this date, 
the Commission will refer this matter to the Department of Banking and Finance, Office of the 
Comptroller for further collection efforts. 

r~ly.L 
' ,.., - I 
~ fiM" ~/ 
'-:rim Vaccaro 

Senior Anomey 

TV/lw/d.r 

cc: Division of Records and Reporting 
Division of Administration (Sewell, Knight) 
O:vision of Water and Wastewater (Chase) 
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JUUA L. JOHNSON, CIWilMAN 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

CAPIT AJ.. CtkCL£ OffiCE CEN'TtR 
2S40 SHUMMD OAK Bovt..Ev AJU> 
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~blk 6trtJitt ~mmtslion 

Mr Norwood Hope 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua. Florida 32615-9572 

November 13, 1998 

FIN4LNODCE 

V1A CERTIFIED MAlL 
NO. Z 425 829 636 

RE: Docket No. 980287-WS • Initiation of show cause proceedings agajnst Turkey 
Creek, Inc. & Family Diner, Inc. d/b/a Turkey Creek UtiJitjes for violation of Rule 
25-30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees. 

Dear Mr. Hope: 

On October 29, 1998, I sent you a letter indicating that the Florida Public Service 
Commission Order No. PSC-98-1085-PCO-WS, issued August I I, 1998, declined Turkey Creek 
Utilities' (furkey Creek) April 29, 1998 offer of settlement of show cause Order No. PSC-98-0444-
SC-WS. 

In addition to declining the offer of settlement, the Commission modified the show cause 
order to reflect the correct interest owed by the utHity of S 1.202.46, as of the date of the show cause 
order. As of the issuance date of Order No. PSC-98·1 085-PSC-WS, the amount of interest O'-'ed 
was $1 ,300.62. Due to the miscalculation of interest in Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS, the 
Commission granted Turkey Creek an additional 20 days to respond to that order. 

Twic.ey Creek's response to the show cause order should have been submitted by August 31. 
1998. Because the utility did not fiJe a timely response to the show cause order. th total penalty 
and interest amounts arc deemed levied in accordance with Order No. PSC-98-1 085-PCO-WS. ln 
addition Turkey Creek's regulatory &SSeSSment fees arc due pursuant to Order No. PSC-98-0444-
PCO-WS. 

By my October 29, 1998 letter, Turkey Creek was given until November 12. 1998 to pay a 
penalty of$613.50, interest of$ 1,300.62 and delinquent 1993 regulatory assessment fees of $2,454. 
by check made payable to the Florida Public Service Commission. This is your ftnal notice. Please 
pay these amounts by November 23, 1998. The check should be mailed with a copy of this lener 
to the Division of AdnUn.istration, Bureau of Fiscal Services, Florida Public Service Corrurussion. 
2540 Shumard Oak BouJevatd, Tallahassee, Florida. 32399-0850, Attention: Evelyn Sewell. 
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Lf you do not remit payment on or before Novembfor 23, 1998, the Commission will refer this 
maner to the Department of Banking and Finan~. Office of the CompUOIIer for further collection 
efforts. 

Sincerely, 

I I I 
I • 

\ 

Tim Vaccaro 
Senior Anomey 

TV/dr 

cc: Division of Records and Reporting 
Division of Administration (Sewell, Knight) 
Division of Water and Wastewater (Chase) 

I \1\ .'0QYOUV 
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